

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF PROFESSORS AND
PRACTITIONERS OF ARBITRATION LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE A. BERMANN
Walter Gellhorn Professor of
Law and Director, Center for
International Commercial and
Investment Arbitration
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027

JOHN M. TOWNSEND
Counsel of Record
JOHN FELLAS
JAMES H. BOYKIN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401
(202) 721-4600
townsend@
hugheshubbard.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors and
Practitioners of Arbitration Law*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
THE PETITION PRESENTS A QUESTION OF RECURRING IMPORTANCE TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF INVESTMENT TREATIES.....	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. ARBITRAL TRIBUNALS SHOULD RESOLVE THRESHOLD ISSUES IN ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER INVESTMENT TREATIES	15
A. THE PARTIES TO THE TREATY INTENDED TO SUBMIT MATTERS OF TREATY INTERPRETATION TO THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL.....	15
B. THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL KNEW HOW TO APPLY INTERNATIONAL LAW	21
II. ARBITRATORS ARE BEST SITUATED TO DECIDE WHETHER CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO ARBITRATION HAVE BEEN SATISFIED	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Amtex Security, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1193 (8th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 315 F. App'x 322 (2d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>FleetBoston Financial Corporation v. Alt</i> , No. 10-1035, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5853 (1st Cir. Mar. 23, 2011).....	28
<i>Funnekotter v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 09- 8168, 2011 WL 666227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2011).....	14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	26, 27, 28
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. Flair Builders, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 487 (1972)	28
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	28
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company v. Broadspire Management Services, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>ProTech Industries, Inc. v. URS Corporation</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Republic of Argentina v. BG Group, PLC</i> , 665 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18, 29
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. CO2 Committee, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Triangle Construction & Maintenance Corporation v. Our V.I. Labor Union</i> , 425 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Werner Schneider v. The Kingdom of Thailand</i> , Case No. 11-1458, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16508 (2d Cir. Aug. 8, 2012).....	14, 18

**DECISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF
JUSTICE**

<i>Arbitral Award of 31 July 1989</i> (Guinea v. Bissau/Senegal), I.C.J. Reports 1991 (Nov. 12, 1991).....	23
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Interhandel Case</i> (Switz. v. U.S.), Preliminary Objections, 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21, 1959).....	21
INVESTMENT TREATY ARBITRATION DECISIONS*	
<i>BG Group Plc v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , Final Award (Dec. 24, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camuzzi International S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/7, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction (June 10, 2005).....	24
<i>Ecuador v. United States of America</i> , PCA Case No. 2012-5, United States' Memorial on Objections to Jurisdiction (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2012).....	17
<i>Gas Natural SDG, S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/10, Decision of the Tribunal on Preliminary Questions on Jurisdiction (June 17, 2005).....	24
<i>Hochtief Aktiengesellschaft v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/31, Decision on Jurisdiction (Oct. 24, 2011)	13, 24

* All arbitration decisions cited may be found at
<http://italaw.com/links.htm>.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hussein Nuaman Soufraki v. United Arab Emirates</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/7, Award (July 7, 2004).....	13
<i>ICS Inspection and Control Services Limited v. The Argentine Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction (Feb. 10, 2012)	24
<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/17, Award (June 21, 2011)	24
<i>Methanex Corporation v. United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award (Aug. 7, 2002).....	13
<i>National Grid P.L.C. v. Argentine Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Decision on Jurisdiction (June 20, 2006).....	24
<i>Romak S.A. v. Republic of Uzbekistan</i> , UNCITRAL Award (Nov. 26, 2009)	13
<i>RosInvestCo UK Ltd. v. Russian Federation</i> , SCC Case No. Abr. V 079/2005, Award on Jurisdiction (Oct. 5, 2007)	24
<i>Siemens A.G. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8, Decision on Jurisdiction (Aug. 3, 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A. and InterAguas Servicios Integrales del Agua S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/17, Decision on Jurisdiction (May 16, 2006).....	24
 TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
9 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.	19
9 U.S.C. § 204.....	19
Agreement for Promotion and Protection of Investments, Dec. 11, 1990, U.K.–Arg., U.K. Treaty Series No. 41 (1993)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, Art. V(1)(e), 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3.....	19
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 37(3).....	1
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 37(6).....	1
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules.....	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012)	26, 28, 29
International Law Commission Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection, Article 15 (2006)	23
Jan Paulsson, <i>Jurisdiction and Admissibility</i> , <i>in Global Reflections on International Law, Commerce and Dispute Resolution, Liber Amicorum in Honour of Robert Briner</i> (Gerald Aksen et al. eds., 2005)	13
